

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHARI DANIELS,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-230

L.T. NO. 3D03-706

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
BOARD OF MIDWIFERY,

Respondent.

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF

Pamela H. Page  
Section Head/Appellate Section  
Florida Bar No. 0250481  
DOH Bureau of Health Care  
Prosecutorial Services Unit  
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C-65  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265  
(850)488-0716; FAX (850) 488-1855

Dana Baird  
Assistant General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 0225495  
Department of Health  
Bureau of Health Care  
Prosecutorial Services Unit  
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C-65  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265  
(850)488-4721; FAX (850)488-1855

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. AN INDIVIDUAL HEALTH CARE LICENSEE WHO IS DEFENDING A DISCIPLINARY ACTION INITIATED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IS NOT A "SMALL BUSINESS PARTY" WITHIN THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 57.111(3)(d), FLORIDA STATUTES	
II. THE FLORIDA EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT IS AN ATTORNEY'S FEES PROVISION AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED. [RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE A OF INITIAL BRIEF]	
III. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AND THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE PHRASE "SMALL BUSINESS PARTY" TO ASCERTAIN THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE FLORIDA EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT AND EFFECTUATE ITS PURPOSE. [RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE B OF INITIAL BRIEF]	
A. THE THIRD AND FIRST DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE PHRASE "SMALL BUSINESS PARTY" WITHIN THE FLORIDA EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT. THE INTERPRETATION IS NOT OVERLY TECHNICAL, BUT RATHER IS FAITHFUL TO CLEAR LEGISLATIVE INTENT. [RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE C OF INITIAL BRIEF]	
B. THE THIRD AND FIRST THIRD DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE PHRASE "SMALL BUSINESS PARTY" WITHIN THE FLORIDA EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT. THE INTERPRETATION DID NOT RENDER ANY PART OF	

THE ACT A NULLITY, BUT RATHER IS FAITHFUL  
TO CLEAR LEGISLATIVE INTENT.  
[RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE D OF INITIAL BRIEF]

CONCLUSION..... 31  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 32  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Albert v. Department of Health,  
763 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) ..... 25, 26, 27 28, 29

Amente v. Newman, 653 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1995) ..... 26, 27

Ann & Jan Retirement Villa, Inc. v. Department of Health and  
Rehabilitative Services,  
580 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)..... 17, 18, 29

Association of School Consultants, Inc. v.  
Spillis Candela & Partners, Inc.,  
639 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1994)..... 4

Bone v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,  
324 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 19

CBS Inc. v. Prime time 24 Joint Venture,  
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 10

Cilento v. State,  
377 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1979) ..... 28

City of St. Petersburg v. Siebold,  
48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950) ..... 27

Coggin Auto. Corp. V. Commissioner,  
292 F. 3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Dade County v. Pena,  
664 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2003) ..... 14

Daniels v. Department of Health,  
868 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2004)..... passim

Department of Banking and Finance v. Osborne  
Stern and Company,  
670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996) ..... 4, 20

Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services  
Association v. South Beach Pharmacy, Inc.,  
635 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)..... 19

<u>Department of Insurance v. Florida Bankers Association,</u> 764 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	10, 12
<u>Department of Professional Regulation v. Toledo Realty, Inc.,</u> 549 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	passim
<u>Florida Board of Medicine v. Florida Academy of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc.,</u> 808 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	5, 8, 14, 15
<u>Florida Real Estate Commission v. Shealy,</u> 647 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	passim
<u>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</u> 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) .....	28
<u>Gershuny v. Martin McFall Messenger Anesthesia Professional Ass'n,</u> 539 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 1995) .....	15
<u>Hankey v. Yarian,</u> 775 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2000) .....	10
<u>Hoover v. Sprecher,</u> 610 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	4
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Dep't of Environmental Protection,</u> 714 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1998) .....	5, 8, 14, 15
<u>Nicoll v. Baker,</u> 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996) .....	10
<u>Sharer v. Hotel Corp. of America,</u> 144 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1962) .....	28
<u>Thompson v. Department of Health,</u> 533 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	passim
<u>Unruh v. State,</u> 669 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1996) .....	26, 28, 29

<u>Villery v. Florida Parole &amp; Probation Comm'n,</u> 396 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1980) .....	28
<u>Williams v. Department of Health,</u> Case No. 2D02-4713 (Fla. 2nd DCA 06/04/2004 (motion for rehearing pending)).....	24
<u>Willis Shaw Express, Inc. v. Hilyer Sod, Inc.,</u> 849 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2003) .....	14

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
5 U.S.C.A. § 504. ....	13
5 U.S.C.A. § 551(3) .....	13
§ 57.105, Fla. Stat. ....	10, 11
§ 57.105(1), Fla. Stat. ....	11, 12
§ 57.105(5), Fla. Stat. ....	11, 21
§ 57.111, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 57.111(2), Fla. Stat. ....	16, 20
§ 57.111(3)(d), Fla. Stat. ....	3, 6, 8, 9 13
§ 57.111(4)(b), Fla. Stat. ....	19
§ 57.111(4)(d), Fla. Stat. ....	4, 19
Ch. 120, Fla. Stat. ....	11
§120.2(1).....	12
§ 120.569(1)(a).. ..	10
§ 120.569(1)(b).. ..	21
§ 120.569(2)(e), Fla. Stat. ....	21
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. ....	10
§ 120.595, Fla. Stat. ....	7, 10

§ 120.595(1), Fla. Stat. ....	7,10,11
§ 120.595(2), Fla. Stat. ....	13
§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. ....	4, 12, 19
§ 120.68(7)(b), Fla. Stat. ....	4, 20
§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat. ....	5, 8, 14, 15
Ch. 447, Fla. Stat. ....	21
§ 447.019, Fla. Stat. ....	21
§ 447.025, Fla. Stat. ....	21
Ch. 465, Fla. Stat. ....	21
